Philips Semiconductors Linear Products Product specification
NE/SA/SE555/SE555CTimer
346August 31, 1994 853-0036 13721
DESCRIPTION
The 555 monolithic timing circuit is a highly stable controller capable
of producing accurate time delays, or oscillation. In the time delay
mode of operation, the time is precisely controlled by one external
resistor and capacitor. For a stable operation as an oscillator, the

TOP VIEW
F Package
ORDERING INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE ORDER CODE DWG #
8-Pin Plastic Small Outline (SO) Package 0 to +70°C NE555D 0174C
8-Pin Plastic Dual In-Line Package (DIP) 0 to +70°C NE555N 0404B
8-Pin Plastic Dual In-Line Package (DIP) -40°C to +85°C SA555N 0404B
8-Pin Plastic Small Outline (SO) Package -40°C to +85°C SA555D 0174C
8-Pin Hermetic Ceramic Dual In-Line Package (CERDIP) -55°C to +125°C SE555CFE
8-Pin Plastic Dual In-Line Package (DIP) -55°C to +125°C SE555CN 0404B
14-Pin Plastic Dual In-Line Package (DIP) -55°C to +125°C SE555N 0405B
8-Pin Hermetic Cerdip -55°C to +125°C SE555FE
14-Pin Ceramic Dual In-Line Package (CERDIP) 0 to +70°C NE555F 0581B
14-Pin Ceramic Dual In-Line Package (CERDIP) -55°C to +125°C SE555F 0581B
14-Pin Ceramic Dual In-Line Package (CERDIP) -55°C to +125°C SE555CF 0581B
Philips Semiconductors Linear Products Product specification
NE/SA/SE555/SE555CTimer
August 31, 1994 347
BLOCK DIAGRAM